VILLAGE OF CHASE

BY-LAW NO. 193

A By-law creating a Recreation Commission for the Village of Chase providing for the organization and continuance thereof and the powers and duties thereof.

The Council of the Village of Chase, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That By-law No. 18, cited as "Chase and District Recreation Commission By-law No. 18, 1970" be hereby Repealed.

2. (i) The Recreation Commission shall be composed of seven members, who are residents of the Village of Chase; all members to be appointed by Council.

(ii) For the initial term five members of the Recreation Commission shall hold office for a term of two years and two members shall hold office for a term of one year.

(iii) The members appointed under provisions of section 2(i) of this by-law shall terminate automatically their term when their affiliation with the respective public bodies end.

3. The Recreation Commission shall elect from its membership a Chairman and such other officers needed to conduct business, and may adopt rules and regulations governing its procedures, provided that such rules and regulations do not contravene any municipal by-law or the Municipal Act or any other Act.

The Recreation Commission may also appoint from its membership or from the public at large, sub-committees to investigate or conduct recreational or cultured programmes or to investigate future recreational programmes or facilities.

4. The duties and powers of the Recreation Commission shall be as follows:

(i) The Recreation Commission may appoint, subject to the approval of the Council, recreation personnel for whom funds have been allotted or acquired.

(ii) The Recreation Commission shall conduct, or cause to have conducted, surveys of recreational facilities, programmes, and leadership, according to the wishes of the Council.

(iii) The Recreation Commission shall instigate, conduct or cause to be conducted, recreational and cultural activities for the benefit of all ages of the Community.

5. (a) The Recreation Commission shall submit to the Village Council an Annual Budget specifying planned and contingent activities and related expenses for the coming year.

(b) All monies receivable by the Recreation Commission shall be paid into the hands of the Municipal Treasurer for deposit in a special Revenue Fund bank account of the Village of Chase - Recreation Commission.

(c) The Recreation Commission cannot incur any liability without prior approval of Council.

(d) All items of Revenue and Expense relating to the activities of the Recreation Commission shall be accounted for in the books of accounting of the Municipality in accordance with section 631 and other relevant sections of the Municipal Act. (d) Accounts for authorized expenditures of the Recreation Commission shall be paid by the Treasurer of the Municipality in the same manner as all other accounts.

(e) Separate accounts shall be maintained in the books of the Municipality to record the revenue by source and the expenditure of the Recreation Commission.

6. The Recreation Commission shall make reports to Council annually or any time as requested by Council.

This By-law may be cited as "Village of Chase Recreation Commission By-law No. 193, 1979."

READ A FIRST TIME this // day of _____, 1979.

READ A SECOND TIME this 12 day of 12/1/2 , 1979.

READ A THIRD TIME this 1/4 day of CANE, 1979.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 18 that of JUNE,

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of By-law No. 193, as adopted on the $18^{\frac{11}{12}}$ day of \sqrt{UNE} , 1979.

A true copy of By-Law No 193 registered in e office of the Inspector of Municipa es this day of 1979.

Deputy Inspector of Municipalities